d)     Withdrawal of Earlier Resolution for Increase in Authorised Share Capital: 

The Board considered the matter relating to the earlier special resolution passed by the members of the 

Company for: 

 Increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the  Company from ₹15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only), 
divided into 1,50,00,000 equity shares of ₹10/- each, to ₹25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only), 
divided into 2,50,00,000 equity shares of ₹10/- each; and 

 Consequent alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association. 

After detailed deliberations, the Board unanimously resolved to withdraw and rescind the aforesaid special 
resolution, subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company at the ensuing General Meeting.